All Owned Hotel Pro Forma
   EBITDA margin⁽²⁾   31.4 %   11.4 %   31.5 %
Food and beverage profit margin⁽²⁾   32.7 %   19.5 %   34.2 %
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma food
   and beverage profit margin⁽²⁾   34.4 %   18.6 %   36.0 %

Net income (loss)  $ 118   $ (153 )  $ 189
Depreciation and amortization   172   165   170
Interest expense   36   42   43
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (16 )   (46 )   2
Gain on sale of property and
   corporate level
   income/expense

 7   15   11

Severance expense (reversal) at
   hotel properties   2   (2 )   —
Pro forma adjustments⁽³⁾   11   28   (14 )
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ 330   $ 49   $ 401

  Quarter ended March 31, 2022   Quarter ended March 31, 2021
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP
Results

Severance at
hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All Owned Hotel
Pro Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

GAAP
Results

Severance at
hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room  $ 655   $ —   $ (18 )  $ —   $ 637   $ 257   $ —   $ 17   $ —   $ 274
Food and
   beverage   297   —   (3 )   —   294   77   —   9   —   86
Other   122   —   (1 )   —   121   65   —   6   —   71

Total revenues   1,074   —   (22 )   —   1,052   399   —   32   —   431
Expenses

Room   160   —   (11 )   —   149   65   1   (1 )  —   65
Food and
   beverage   200   —   (7 )   —   193   62   —   8   —   70
Other   397   (2 )   (15 )   —   380   249   1   (3 )  —   247
Depreciation
   and
   amortization   172   —   —   (172 )   —   165   —   —   (165 )  —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses   23   —   —   (23 )   —   24   —   —   (24 )  —

Total
expenses   952   (2 )   (33 )   (195 )   722   565   2   4   (189 )  382

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ 122   $ 2   $ 11   $ 195   $ 330   $ (166 ) $ (2 ) $ 28   $ 189   $ 49

PAGE 13 OF 21

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)
(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Quarter ended March 31, 2022   Quarter ended March 31, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP
Results

Severance at
hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room  $ 655   $ —   $ (18 )  $ —   $ 637   $ 857   $ (84 )  $ —   $ 773
Food and
   beverage   297   —   (3 )   —   294   433   (27 )   —   406
Other   122   —   (1 )   —   121   100   (6 )   —   94

Total revenues   1,074   —   (22 )   —   1,052   1,390   (117 )   —   1,273
Expenses

Room   160   —   (11 )   —   149   217   (34 )   —   183
Food and
   beverage   200   —   (7 )   —   193   285   (25 )   —   260
Other   397   (2 )   (15 )   —   380   473   (44 )   —   429
Depreciation
   and
   amortization   172   —   —   (172 )   —   170   —   (170 )   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses   23   —   —   (23 )   —   29   —   (29 )   —

Total expenses   952   (2 )   (33 )   (195 )   722   1,174   (103 )   (199 )   872
Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ 122   $ 2   $ 11   $ 195   $ 330   $ 216   $ (14 )  $ 199   $ 401
___________
(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the limitations on their use.
(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using amounts presented in the unaudited condensed

consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the above tables.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our